3. Any person, firm, or corporation violating the provisions of this act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not more than fifty dollars, and for a second offense may be punished by a fine of not more than two hundred dollars.

(Am. 1911, c. 664, s. 13.)

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1911.

No. 399, S.]

[Published May 13, 1911.

## CHAPTER 144.

AN ACT to amend section 2588 of the statutes, providing that no person shall be counsel in a case previously determined before him as a judge.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Schate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2588 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 2588. No person shall be employed or allowed to appear as counsel or attorney before any court in any action which shall have been previously determined before \* \* \* him as a judge, \* \* \* justice, or cramining magistrate.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1911.

No. 417, S.]

[Published May 13, 1911.

## CHAPTER 145.

AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 547, laws of 1909, authorizing the chairmen of the judiciary and finance committees of each house to purchase certain copyrights and rights to annotations to the statutes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 547, laws of 1909, is amended to read: Section 1. \* \* \* The chairmen of the judiciary and finance committees of each house, and the speaker of the assembly are authorized to purchase, as in their discretion may appear to be to the best interests of the state, all rights of publication of the statutes of this state \* \* \*, existing at the time of the purchase, indexes thereto, arrangement thereof, and \* \* \* all annotations \* \* \* to such statutes and all eristing copyrights to or other rights for the publication \* \* of the same, together with complete annotations subsequent to the compilation of the supplement of 1906. For this purpose there is hereby appropriated a sum not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from an l after its passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1911.

No. 436, A.]

[Published May 13, 1911.

## CHAPTER 146.

AN ACT to amend that part of section 2424 of the statutes, relating to terms of court for the Eighteenth judicial circuit.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That paragraph of section 2424 of the statutes, prescribing the term of court for the Eighteenth judicial circuit, is amended to read: Eighteenth circuit: In the county of Fond du Lac on the first Monday in February, the first Monday in May, the second Monday in September and the first Monday in November; in Green Lake county on \* \* \* the third Monday in January and the first \* \* \* Monday in June; in the county of Marquette on the second Tuesday in April and on the second Tuesday in October; in the county of Columbia on the first Monday in March, the \* \* \* third Monday in June and the second Monday in December; in the county of Adams on the fourth Monday in September and the fourth Monday in March. No jury shall be summoned for the terms appointed for February and September in Fond du Lac county and for June in Columbia county, unless specially ordered by the presiding judge.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1911.

No. 446, A.]

[Published May 13, 1911.

CHAPTER 147.

AN ACT to create section 1548m of the statutes, relating to the sale of intoxicating liquors near military and naval schools.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1548m. No license shall hereafter be granted for sale of strong, spirituous, malt, ardent or intoxicating liquors